

To NASDAQ OMX Copenhagen A/S and the press

Nykredit's comments on Moody's downgrade

1 July 2011

Moody's placed Nykredit Realkredit and Nykredit Bank on review for possible downgrade on 14 April 2011. Moody's has today announced downgrades of Nykredit Realkredit A/S's and Nykredit Bank A/S's issuer ratings by one notch from A1 to A2. The downgrades also have implications for the ratings of hybrid capital, subordinated capital and junior covered bonds, cf the attached press releases from Moody's. Nykredit Realkredit A/S's and Nykredit Bank A/S's P-1 short-term ratings were affirmed.

Moody's press release does not address the possible implications for Nykredit's covered bond ratings. Moody's has also announced new overcollateralisation levels required in the capital centres to maintain the current covered bond ratings, cf Moody's press release on this subject. The new overcollateralisation levels do not take into account the changes to the capital centres that Nykredit announced on 21 June 2011. Discussions are ongoing between Nykredit and Moody's on the overcollateralisation levels needed in the light of the announced changes.

- The downgrade of Nykredit's ratings is unsatisfactory, but was expected given the downward pressure on ratings of financial institutions in general and in Denmark in particular, as well as the constraints on Nykredit's possibilities of raising administration margins, says Peter Engberg Jensen, Group Chief Executive of Nykredit.
- I have taken note that Moody's recognises Nykredit's latest steps to secure long-term financial stability, but await the tangible effects from these measures, says Peter Engberg Jensen.

Contacts:

Kim Duus, Group Managing Director, or Corporate Communications, tel +45 44 55 14 71.



Rating Action: Moody's downgrades Nykredit Realkredit and Nykredit Bank to A2 (Denmark)

Global Credit Research - 01 Jul 2011

London, 01 July 2011 -- Moody's Investors Service has today downgraded Nykredit Realkredit A/S's issuer rating to A2 from A1 and the Tier 1 hybrid rating to Baa2(hyb) from Baa1(hyb), reflecting concerns over Nykredit Realkredit's long-term ability to maintain solid profitability levels. Moody's also affirmed Nykredit Realkredit's Prime-1 short-term debt rating.

At the same time, Moody's downgraded the long-term ratings of Nykredit Realkredit's subsidiary, Nykredit Bank, to A2 from A1. Nykredit Bank's junior subordinated programme rating was downgraded to (P)Baa1 from (P)A3, and the Tier 1 Hybrid rating was downgraded to (P)Baa2 from (P)Baa1. Nykredit Bank's standalone credit strength (also referred to as the baseline credit assessment (BCA)) was lowered to Baa2 from Baa1, which is mapped from its C- bank financial strength rating (BFSR).

Nykredit Bank's Prime-1 short-term debt and deposit rating was affirmed and the outlook is negative on all the ratings of both Nykredit Realkredit and Nykredit Bank.

These rating actions conclude the review for downgrade on Nykredit Realkredit's ratings, which Moody's implemented on 14 April 2011. This press release does not address the possible implications for Nykredit Realkredit's mortgage and covered bond ratings.

In addition, Moody's has corrected an earlier oversight regarding Nykredit Bank's junior subordinated and hybrid Tier 1 ratings. Moody's is relabeling the seniority that previously was labeled "Subordinate MTN" as "Junior Subordinate MTN". While the rating history for this seniority remains correct, as noted above, the rating on this record is being downgraded today to (P) Baa1, equal to the adjusted BCA, minus two notches. Please see the "Programme Rating Relabeling and Corrections" section below for the corrected rating history.

RATINGS RATIONALE: NYKREDIT REALKREDIT

Today's rating actions primarily reflect Moody's concerns over Nykredit Realkredit's longer-term ability to maintain solid profitability levels. As a mortgage-credit institution, its core profitability is moderate and intrinsically vulnerable to negative, unpredictable movements in its mark-to-market bond operations. Group pre-provision income equalled 0.9% of risk-weighted assets on a three-year average 2008-2010, ranging from 0.14% in 2008 to 1.48% in 2009 and falling to 1.03% in 2010. The institution's asset quality remains strong, but has deteriorated in recent years. Including the loans from the acquired Forstaedernes bank, the Group's problem loans increased to 1.27% of gross loans in 2010 from below 0.05% pre-crisis in 2007. Moody's expects problem loans to remain elevated, reflecting the weakened Danish economy and fragile property-market prices.

Moreover, as Nykredit Realkredit is ultimately owned by a foundation, its ability to raise capital when needed is restricted. In light of this, and its moderate profitability, we view as credit negative the fact that in December 2010 the Competition Appeals Committee upheld the decision of the Danish Competition Council to prohibit the mortgage lender from raising its administration margins on private mortgage loans originated by Nykredit Realkredit. Moody's positively notes Nykredit Realkredit's announcement of 21 June regarding initiatives aimed at addressing this obstacle -- including granting loans via Totalkredit, so that administrative margins can be raised. While these initiatives may partly resolve this issue over time, we would have to see tangible effects before they exerted positive pressure on the ratings.

The negative outlook on Nykredit Realkredit's ratings reflects the continued weak operating environment and the institution's reliance on profits to expand the capital buffer against possible losses in case of need. We expect that low levels of new mortgage lending, driven by fragility in the Danish mortgage market and weak property prices, will continue to exert downward pressure on profitability in the coming 1-2 years. Further pressure on the already modest profitability margins of the Danish mortgage sector, including that of Nykredit Realkredit, can derive from increases in the need for over-collateralisation funded at elevated interest rates if property prices decrease, which Moody's considers more probable as interest rates increase going forward. This is because the Danish mortgage sector has become increasingly reliant on newer style covered bonds (SDOs & SDROs). These bonds require that loan-to-value (LTV) ratio limits are maintained for the lifetime of the loan, as opposed to traditional mortgage bonds (ROs) where the LTV ratio limit only needs to be maintained at the point of origination. Moody's takes some comfort from Nykredit Realkredit's recent announcement that addresses the funding mix between SDOs and ROs, but notes that the resulting benefit will take some time to become effective.

NYKREDIT BANK

The lowering of Nykredit Bank's BCA to Baa2 from Baa1 reflects Moody's view that market funding for the bank will become more expensive and more difficult to acquire, following the application of Bank Package III in February this year. Furthermore, the bank's non-performing loans (NPLs) in relation to total gross loans remain high, at around 12% as of Q1 2011. NPLs are defined as gross impaired loans subject to individual impairment, and include those in the acquired Forstaedernes bank portfolio.

Set against that, Moody's notes that the 70% provision coverage ratio of the NPLs provides the bank with a buffer to absorb future losses. Moreover, the bank's capitalisation is satisfactory, with Tier 1 capital and total capital ratios of 15.9% and 16.4%, respectively, compared with a reported individual solvency requirement of 10.2% as of Q1 2011.

The A2 long-term debt and deposit ratings of Nykredit Bank continue to benefit from three notches of parental support uplift from the Baa2 BCA. This uplift reflects Moody's view that Nykredit Realkredit is highly likely to support the bank in case of need. The parent has issued a declaration of intent to provide the capital required to maintain the bank's Tier 1 capital at a minimum of 12-13% and has formally underwritten any impairment losses and provisions that exceed 2% of loans, advances and guarantees (subject to a maximum of DKK2 billion).

The negative outlook on Nykredit Bank's BCA reflects our expectation that funding and asset quality will continue to weigh on the bank's performance. The negative outlook on the bank's supported debt and deposit ratings, and junior subordinated and hybrid Tier 1 ratings reflects the negative outlook on the bank's parent, Nykredit Realkredit.

PROGRAMME RATING RELABELING AND CORRECTIONS

As discussed above, Moody's has relabeled the subordinate seniority on Nykredit Bank's EMTN programme from "Subordinate MTN" to "Junior Subordinate MTN".

At the same time, Moody's is correcting the rating history for the Tier 1 hybrid rating. Please note Moody's no longer records hybrid ratings on EMTN Programmes. The correct rating history is as follows:

4 December 2007: A2 assigned

22 July 2009: A2 on review for possible downgrade

8 September 2009: Downgraded to A3

18 November 2009: A3 on review for possible downgrade

26 February 2010: Downgraded to Baa1

27 August 2010: Convert to programme rating (P)Baa1

14 April 2011: (P)Baa1 on review for possible downgrade

1 July 2011: Downgraded to (P)Baa2

PREVIOUS RATING ACTION & METHODOLOGIES USED

Please see ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on Moodys.com for the last rating action and the rating history.

The principal methodologies used in rating Nykredit Realkredit A/S and Nykredit Bank A/S are "Bank Financial Strength Ratings: Global Methodology", February 2007, "Analysing the Credit Risks of Finance Companies", October 2000 and "Incorporation of Joint-Default Analysis into Moody's Bank Ratings: A Refined Methodology", March 2007.

Both institutions are headquartered in Copenhagen, Denmark. At the end of March 2011, Nykredit Realkredit A/S and Nykredit Bank A/S reported total assets of DKK1,145 billion (EUR154 billion) and DKK199 billion (EUR27 billion), respectively.

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

Information sources used to prepare the credit rating are the following: parties involved in the ratings, public information, and confidential and proprietary Moody's Investors Service information.

Moody's Investors Service considers the quality of information available on the issuer or obligation satisfactory for the purposes of maintaining a credit rating.

The rating has been disclosed to the rated entity or its designated agents and issued with no amendment resulting from that disclosure.

Moody's adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, Moody's is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process.

Moody's Investors Service may have provided Ancillary or Other Permissible Service(s) to the rated entity or its related third parties within the three years preceding the credit rating action. Please see the ratings disclosure page on our website www.moodys.com for further information.

Please see Moody's Rating Symbols and Definitions on the Rating Process page on www.moodys.com for further information on the meaning of each rating category and the definition of default and recovery.

Please see ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the last rating action and the rating history.

The date on which some ratings were first released goes back to a time before Moody's ratings were fully digitized and accurate data may not be available. Consequently, Moody's provides a date that it believes is the most reliable and accurate based on the information that is available to it. Please see the ratings disclosure page on our website www.moodys.com for further information.

Please see www.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal entity that has issued the rating.

London Oscar Heemskerk Vice President - Senior Analyst Financial Institutions Group Moody's Investors Service Ltd.

JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456 SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

London Simon Harris MD - Financial Institutions Financial Institutions Group Moody's Investors Service Ltd. JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456 SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

Moody's Investors Service Ltd. One Canada Square Canary Wharf London E14 5FA United Kingdom JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456 SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454



© 2011 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S ("MIS") CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED. REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness or a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.